
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

(Adjourned Meeting) 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Fraser, Greenwood, 

Kind, Looker, Moore, M Waudby and Hyman 
 

Date: Wednesday, 2 August 2006 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Scrutinising Selby and York Primary Care 

Trust's Measures to Restore Financial Balance   
(Pages 1 - 
52) 

 This report asks Members to consider how they wish to examine 
the impact of Selby and York Primary Care Trust’s savings 
measures. 
 
Note: This item stands adjourned from the meeting on 31 July 
2006. 
 

 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Fiona Young 
Principal Democracy Officer 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 
 

Agenda item       

   

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 31 July 2006 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 
 

Scrutinising Selby and York Primary Care Trust’s 
Measures to Restore Financial Balance 

 
 

Summary  
 

1. At the meeting of 12 June 2006 members agreed to scrutinise 
the PCT’s financial recovery plan and to identify aspects of the 
plan for a more detailed examination.  These will be selected for 
their potential effects on other service providers and the public 
who use health services. This report is to ask members to 
consider how they wish to examine the impact of Selby and 
York PCT’s savings measures. 

 

Background 
 

2. At the Meeting of the Board of Selby and York PCT on 18 July 
2006 it was noted that to break even the PCT needs to make in 
year savings of £22.8 m.  Their financial recovery plan notes 
that £15.0 m savings can be delivered in the year and plans are 
in place to deliver the further £7.8 m. 

 
3. The document detailing the Financial Recovery Plan entitled 

“Delivering Quality Healthcare in Affordable Ways” is enclosed 
at Annex A.  This document outlines the: 

 

• Detailed financial recovery plan and risk assessment  

• Month the PCT will move into a break even position, if the 
PCT achieves £15.0m of savings 

• PCT’s communications strategy and summarises the 
process for engaging stakeholders, and  

• Process of Implementation, Performance Management and 
Monitoring 
 

4. Speakers have been invited to this meeting to discuss the likely 
impact of these savings on services to users. 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



 
 

Options 
 
5. Members should consider  PCT’s recovery plan and its 

implications for the citizens of York and decide which items 
should be selected for closer monitoring. 
 

6. Members will need to determine with the PCT whether the 
proposed changes to services are substantial, and whether 
formal consultation may be required. 
 

Analysis 
 
7. In considering the aspects of the recovery plan which they 

which to examine in more detail members need to consider the 
resources which are available to them and the personal time 
commitment which each can give.  
 

8.  Guidance from the Department of Health States that in 
considering whether a proposal is substantial, NHS bodies, 
committees and stakeholders should consider the impact of the 
change on patients, carers and the public who may use the 
service.  They should take into account changes in accessibility 
of services, the impact of the proposal on the wider community, 
the patients affected and the methods of service delivery. 
 

 
Implications 

 

9. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and 
Disorder, IT or other implications at this stage.  
 

Risk Management 
 
10. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  

There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this 
report. 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

11. Members are asked to agree the aspects of  Selby and York 
PCT’s recovery plan which will be subject to further Scrutiny 
 
Reaso
[...]
 year as illustrated in Table 2. 

The planning assumption at this stage is that the PCT will not be required to repay
the 2005/06 brought forward deficit of £23.7m in 2006/07.  If this is required the PCT 
will need to save a total of £46.4m in year.

1

Page 9



Table 2: The 3 Year Financial Outlook 

Year 1 
2006/07

£000

Year 2 
2007/08

£000

Year 3 
2008/09

£000

Total Planned Resources 306,403 335,517 354,597

Current Commitments 329,171 340,833 351,481

Initial In Year Surplus/(Deficit) (22,768) (5,316) 3,116

TOTAL Savings Required

Repayment of Previous Years
2.5%SHA Reserve

22,800 22,800

7,064

22,800

7,064

Revised In Year Surplus/(Deficit) 32 24,548 32,980

Repayment of Previous years Deficit (23,650) (23,618) 930

Initial Cumulative Surplus/(Deficit) (23,618) 930 33,910

In year Deficit as % of Planned
Resource

7.5% - 0.0%

In March 2006 the PCT engaged an external Turnaround Team, KPMG, to challenge
and risk assess the recovery plan. A full risk analysis is provided in Appendix 1. The
Part Year Effect (PYE), the amount deliverable in 2006/07, is summarised in Table 3. 

Table 3: Risk Assessment of the PCT’s Financial Recovery Plan: PYE 

Workstream Potentially Achievable (PYE) 

Developed Plans 

Target
Savings
2006/07

£m

PCT
Plans
(PYE)

£m
Green

£m
Amber

£m
Red
£m

Commissioning 17.8 9.33 0.21 5.42 3.70

Provider Services 1.10 0.87 0.45 0.27 0.15

Primary Care 2.00 2.04 2.04 - -

Corporate 1.90 0.95 0.88 0.07 -

Total Developed Plans 13.19 3.58 5.76 3.85

Plans in Progress 9.61 - - 9.61

Total 22.80 22.80 3.58 5.76 13.46

The Turnaround Team has identified three key risks:

Engaging stakeholders, and securing their agreement to plans where necessary

Ensuring sufficient capacity and capability within the PCT to implement plans

Implementing effective monitoring systems for progress against plans, and
ensuring the data required is timely, accurate and available

2

Page 10



The Acting Chief Executive had already identified the risks high
[...]
 PCT’s allocation will be reduced by: 

£1.6m to fund the DH Penalty for ending 2005/06 with an overspend; and

£7.1m to contribute to the SHA 2.5% Reserve

This assumption has been continued into year 2 of the financial plan.  It is assumed
that the PCT will be subject to a further DH Penalty, since the savings plans identified
to date do not address the historic debt brought forward from 2005/06. It is not known 
at this stage whether organisations will be required to contribute 2.5% to an SHA 
reserve, however without this contribution, the PCT would be able to fully repay the
historic debt in year 2.

1.6 Balanced Run Rate 

The PCT’s forecast run rate indicates that in year break even will occur during
November 2006 when the PCT moves into surplus, subject to successful delivery of 
the full savings plans. See Appendix 6.

1.7 Implementation, Performance Management and Monitoring 

Delivery of the Financial Recovery Plan has commenced and, as part of the 
Turnaround Team challenge, cost/benefit analyses, activity timelines and risk logs
have been developed to support project plans highlighting key milestones and 
dependencies.

The PCT has set up a process of robust monitoring and performance management
systems to ensure that potential slippage is identified as expeditiously as possible so
that immediate management action can be taken to correct the problem.  Details of 
the monitoring and performance management arrangements are set out in Appendix
2.

5

Page 13



2. INTRODUCTION

2.1 Selby and York PCT 

Selby and York PCT is one of the largest primary care trusts in England with a 
population of approximately 280,000 people.  The PCT covers the rural and industrial
area to the south of York (including the towns of Selby and Tadcaster); the 
communities of Sherburn-in-Elmet, Escrick and South Milford; the City of York; the 
market town of Easingwold and surrounding villages in Hambleton District.

Selby District comprises 24% of the population, 71% of the to
[...]
 354,597

% of Recurrent Uplift 8.6% 8.7% 9.4% 3.0%

The Department of Health has made it clear nationally, that the high levels of growth
currently experienced will not continue. Since the PCT will in effect be at its target
funding level by the end of 2007/08, it is assumed that Selby and York PCT will not 
receive any further growth, but only inflation funding from 2008/09 (an uplift of 3.0% 
has therefore been assumed). The PCT therefore has a 2-year period in which to
maximise the investment of this growth, return to recurrent in year balance and repay 
the accumulated debt brought forward from 2005/06.

The 2006/07 planned budget assumes that the PCT’s allocation will be reduced by: 

£1.6m to fund the DH Penalty for ending 2005/06 with an overspend; and

£7.1m to contribute to the SHA 2.5% Reserve.

These assumptions have been carried forward into the 2007/08 planned budget,
since it is assumed that the PCT will be subject to a further DH Penalty, as the 
savings plans identified to date do not address the historic debt brought forward from
2005/06.  It is also not known at this stage whether organisations will be required to
contribute 2.5% to an SHA reserve. However, for planning purposes it is assumed
that the PCT will be required to make a further contribution in 2007/08.

2.5 PCT Commitments

As part of the LDP process, the PCT has reviewed its recurrent and non recurrent
commitments for the 3 years commencing 2006/07.

The current existing commitments have been revised to incorporate the impact of 
recurrent savings, and additional recurrent cost pressures identified during 2005/06.
Table 7 summarises the PCT’s planned commitments. The anticipated commitments
for 2007/08 and 2008/09 are not considered to be an exhaustive list at this stage,
since this position does not include the full level of investment required to achieve
national and local service targets in 2007/08, for example the maximum 18 week wait
for inpatients by December 2008, although an i
[...]
r balance in 2006/07 would require the PCT to save £22.8m,
this is equivalent to 7.5% of the PCT’s allocation.

The planning assumption at this stage is that the PCT will not be required to repay
the 2005/06 brought forward deficit in 2006/07, since this would require the PCT to
save a total of £46.4m in year.  This assumption has been discussed with the 
Yorkshire and Humber Strategic Health Authority (SHA), but formal agreement to this 
proposal is still required.

9

Page 17



Table 8: Potential In Year and Cumulative Deficit: To achieve in year recurrent
balance in 2006/07 and recover 2005/06 deficits in 2007/08

Year 1 
2006/07

£000

Year 2 
2007/08

£000

Year 3 
2008/09

£000

Total Planned Resources 306,403 335,517 354,597

Current Commitments 329,171 340,833 351,481

Initial In Year Surplus/(Deficit) (22,768) (5,316) 3,116

TOTAL Savings Required

Repayment of Previous Years
2.5%SHA Reserve

22,800 22,800

7,064

22,800

7,064

Revised In Year Surplus/(Deficit) 32 24,548 32,980

Repayment of Previous years Deficit (23,650) (23,618) 930

Initial Cumulative Surplus/(Deficit) (23,618) 930 33,910

In year Deficit as % of Planned
Resource

7.5% 0.0% 0.0%

It is not known whether the 2.5% SHA reserve made in 2006/07 will be returned to 
the PCT in 2007/08, and likewise whether the 2.5% SHA reserve made in 2007/08
will be returned to the PCT in 2008/09.  If this funding was made available to the 
PCT, with a recurrent savings plan of £22.8m, the PCT could fully repay the historic
debt in 2007/08 (as identified in Table 8). If this is not made available the PCT would
end 2007/08 with a £6.1m deficit, which could be repaid in 2008/09.

10

Page 18



3. FINANCIAL RECOVERY PLAN OVERVIEW

3.1 This Financial Recovery Plan has therefore been developed to address the PCT’s
underlying recurrent deficit, and achieve in year savings of £22.8m. It does so by 
taking action on the significant commissioning challenges facing the PCT, as well as
seeking savings and efficiency
[...]
 developed schemes.

Since the part year effect of the developed plans does not amount to the £22.8m
required to break even in year (Table 10), further plans in progress have been 
identified.  There is still a gap of £4.1m in these plans.  Other initiatives have
therefore been identified to address this shortfall. The PCT has already started to
review these plans to assess their robustness and achievability within 2006/07.

4.2 Commissioning

The PCT commissioning budget accounts for approximately 60% of the PCT’s total 
allocation.   In 2005/06 the PCT had contracts with more than 60 NHS and non NHS 
providers.  The PCT’s contract portfolio can be grouped into: 

Major Hospital Contracts

Minor Hospital Contracts

Specialist and Consortia Contracts

Private Sector Contracts

Other Contracts and Services

The PCT’s single largest contract for the provision of services is with York Hospitals
Trust, and was valued at £125.6m in 2005/06.

Developing a Commissioning Plan for 2006/07

The 2006/07 Commissioning Plan has been developed in close partnership with the 
PCTs in North Yorkshire. In particular, the PCTs have focused on:

Practice Based Commissioning. The North Yorkshire PCTs are committed to
developing Practice Based Commissioning as a mechanism for ensuring finances are
prioritised and used effectively.  To this aim all practices will be offered the 
opportunity to participate in the "Towards Practice Based Commissioning" Directed
Enhanced Services (DES).

Commissioning Effective, Efficient and Necessary Pathways of Care. The four
PCTs have been collaborating in order to produce a consistent and equitable
approach to commissioning hospital services across the patch. This incorporates
local and national best practice, NICE and SIGN guidelines, in a single document
which outlines the PCTs’ commissioning intentions for the acute sector, for example
by identifying interventions which will be commissioned by exception only. 

For the purposes of the Financial Recov
[...]
     Road Traffic Accident

SHA     Yorkshire and Humber Strategic Health Authority

43

Page 51



44

SIGN     Scottish Intercollegiate Guidelines Network 

SLA     Service Level Agreement 

SLAM     Service Level Agreement Monitoring 

SYPCT     Selby and York Primary Care Trust 

WTE     Whole Time Equivalent 

YHST     York Hospitals Trust 

Page 52


	Agenda
	1 Scrutinising Selby and York Primary Care Trust's Measures to Restore Financial Balance
	Annex A Scrutinising PCT Recovery Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 2 AUGUST 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON (Chair), FRASER, 
GREENWOOD, LOOKER and MOORE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR KIND 

IN ATTENDANCE PENNY JONES (Acting Chief Executive, SYPCT) 
MIKE PROCTOR (Chief Operating Officer / Director 
of Nursing, York Hospitals NHS Trust) 
ROB SMITH (Consultant / Clinical Director of 
Children’s Services, York Hospitals NHS Trust) 

 
12. SCRUTINISING SELBY AND YORK PRIMARY CARE TRUST'S 

MEASURES TO RESTORE FINANCIAL BALANCE  
 
Members considered how they wished to examine the impact of savings 
measures set out in the Financial Recovery Plan prepared by the Selby 
and York Primary Care Trust (SYPCT).  This matter had been adjourned 
from the meeting on 31 July to enable Members to hear from a 
representative of the York Hospitals NHS Trust before coming to a 
decision. 
 
At the outset of the meeting, Cllr Fraser reiterated the concerns he had 
raised on 31 July regarding the decision to adjourn, which he considered 
had been taken in a manner contrary to the Council’s due processes.  In 
response, the Chair emphasised that Members had to work together to 
deal with the issues expeditiously.  The adjournment date had been 
agreed at the meeting by a majority of the Committee and no political 
pressure had been applied. 
 
Members then heard from and questioned the following speakers, who had 
been invited to attend the meeting to provide further information on the 
Plan and its effect upon York’s hospital services: 
 
Penny Jones outlined the latest position on development of a Service 
Level Agreement between the Trust and the SYPCT.  Agreement had 
been reached on the broad principles and colleagues within the two 
organisations were now discussing the detail.  Both parties recognised the 
need to work together to develop a more affordable and sustainable 
approach to service provision, although the challenges of this task were 
fully appreciated. 
 
Mike Proctor confirmed the comments of the previous speaker and that 
significant progress had been made on the agreement.  It was accepted 
that the Trust must make a significant contribution to the PCT’s savings; 
subject to maintaining the principle of payment by results.  This would be 
achieved by helping the PCT to make clinically sound decisions, focusing 



on those areas where services could be provided equally well outside the 
hospital environment.  The outcome would be a smaller hospital (that is, 
one with fewer in-patient beds) and shorter hospital stays.   
 
Dr Rob Smith outlined the current situation at York Hospital with regard to 
paediatric services.  In line with national trends, admission rates were 
increasing and length of stay reducing – the hospital was seeing more 
children who were less ill.  The key to greater efficiency lay in reducing 
admission rates by provision of alternative services at a primary care level.  
However, there was no question of compromising patient safety and it was 
not considered that the Plan would have a detrimental effect on services. 
 
Members raised concerns about the low level of savings identified by the 
Trust to date, relative to the PCT’s targets.  It was explained that finding 
savings was an ongoing process and any agreement would be subject to 
the approval of the Health Authority.  The Committee would be kept 
updated on progress overall towards meeting the targets.  The issue of 
time was crucial for both the Trust and the PCT and it would be in the 
interests of all if the PCT were granted more time to achieve its savings 
requirements.  In response to Members’ questions on the implications for 
hospital services, it was confirmed that there were no plans permanently to 
discontinue particular classes of minor operation.  Decisions would 
continue to be taken on a clinical basis, having assessed each case 
against agreed criteria.  The hospital’s capacity would be reduced only as 
demand for services reduced and it must retain sufficient capacity to deal 
with emergencies on a day to day basis. 
 
Having discussed the issues and considered all the information provided at 
both parts of the meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Committee write to the Secretary of State 

asking that the SYPCT be given more time and flexibility to 
meet its savings targets and that it not be required to repay 
the deficit brought forward from 2005/06 in the current 
financial year.  The text of the letter to be agreed between the 
Chair and Cllr Fraser. 

 
 (ii) That the Committee give further consideration to the 

final version of the clinical thresholds guidance 
“Commissioning Effective, Efficient and Necessary Pathways 
of Care” (paragraph 4.2 of the Recovery Plan refers), and 
how it addresses the relationship between RACAS and 
practice based commissioning.  This may lead to scrutiny of 
other issues, including those aspects of the Recovery Plan 
that relate to Mental Health services, and their potential 
impact on these services. 

 
(iii) That no statutory public consultation on any of the 
proposals in the Plan is required at this stage. 

 
 
 
 



I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


